

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN
TRIBE OF MICHIGAN, and ITS
WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:16-cv-10317-TLL-PTM

v.

Hon. Thomas L. Ludington

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

**BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendant Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (“BCBSM”), by its attorneys Dickinson Wright PLLC, moves this Court pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) for dismissal, with prejudice, of Counts I, IV and VI of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint (Dkt. #7), which on remand assert claims regarding only “Medicare-like rates.”

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITYiv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 A. Standard Of Review3

 B. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claim Is Barred By ERISA’s Statute Of
 Repose4

 C. Plaintiffs’ HCFCA Claim Must Be Dismissed For Three
 Independent Reasons.....8

 1. **Plaintiffs lack statutory standing**.....8

 2. **BCBSM did not “present or cause to be presented”
 any claim(s)**.....12

 3. **Holding BCBSM liable under the HCFCA would be
 an absurd result**.....14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Common Law Fiduciary Duty Claim
 Must Be Dismissed Because The Parties’ ASC Authorized
 BCBSM To Process Claims At Something *Other Than* MLR16

III. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544; 127 S. Ct. 1955; 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....3

Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc., 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008).....3

Calhoun Cnty v. BCBSM, 297 Mich. App. 1; 824 N.W.2d 202 (2012) 16, 18

Detroit Pub Schs v. Conn, 308 Mich. App. 234; 863 N.W.2d 373 (2014).....15

Dykema Excavators, Inc. v. BCBSM, 77 F. Supp. 3d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2015)4

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc., v. BCBSM, No. 11-cv-12557 (E.D. Mich.).....7

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen, 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)3

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, et al v. BCBSM, 183 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....17

McGuire v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 899 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Mich. 2012)4, 6

Medical Mut. of Ohio v. k. Amalia Enters. Inc., 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008).....5, 6

Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co., 481 Mich. 601; 751 N.W.2d 463 (2008).....8

Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....13

Olivo v. Elky, 646 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.C.D.C. 2009)5

People v. Motor City Hosp. and Surgical Supply, Inc., 227 Mich. App. 209; 575 N.W.2d 95 (1997) 14, 15

People v. Tennyson, 487 Mich. 730; 790 N.W.2d 354 (2010)14

Roberts v. Hamer, 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011).....12

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. BCBSM, No. 17-1932, 2018 WL 4183717 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2018)9

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan, et al v. BCBSM, No. 16-cv-10317, 2017 WL 3007074 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2017).....9

Stowers v. Wolodzko, 386 Mich. 119; 191 N.W.2d 355 (1971).....10

Thompson v. Cmty. Ins. Co., 213 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Ohio 2002)16

Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare Sys., 465 Mich. 53; 631 N.W.2d 686 (2001).....10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) 1, 4, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)7

M.C.L. § 752.1002(a)..... 11, 15

M.C.L. § 752.1002(d)11

M.C.L. § 752.1002(e).....15

M.C.L. § 752.1002(f) 8, 10

M.C.L. § 752.1002(i)10

M.C.L. § 752.1009 8, 11, 12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
